
Table 2     

Mpumalanga Rail Freight Annual Tonnage by Area and Commodity - 2008
	Branch lines feeding into  Pretoria (from Clewer) –  Witbank – Komatipoort Section*
(Traffic in both directions)

	Notes in respect of table contents: The railway traffic information that appears in this table details all commodities that move to and from various branch lines over the Maputo Corridor or part of it, as well as to the Richards Bay Coal Line. Significant volumes of traffic are generated by the various branch lines including mineral traffic from  the Steelpoort and Roossenekal lines. Some of this traffic is directed to Clewer, Middelburg and Witbank within Mpumalanga itself. Other traffic moves over the Richards Bay Coal line from Wonderfontein and Ogies, or the Witbank – Welgedag line into Gauteng and beyond to Durban and other inland points. 

Forestry traffic (Wood and Wood Products) is generated on the Barberton, Graskop and Steelpoort branches although recent forest fires in the east have destroyed many large plantations and this will result in lower traffic volumes for up to 25 years. Forestry traffic from the Lothair branch (between Machadodorp and Ermelo) flows into the Richards Bay Coal Line and the Maputo Corridor as well. As with other branch lines traffic details are included in both main line sections but using brackets (   ) to indicate traffic flows but over the main line but not to double-count originating traffic.  For practical purposes, the short Hawerklip branch which was originally constructed to exploit coal traffic, is considered to be part of the main line.    

This table details traffic forwarded from or received at specific stations within the province. Intrastate traffic is that which has been forwarded from one station in the province and received at another station in the province. There is no “Bridge” traffic as the branches are dead ended..  

Transnet Freight Rail have recently changed Commodity descriptions and groupings. For example, Rock Phosphate is now described under the heading of “Mining of Chemical and Fertilizer Minerals: while “Wood and Wood Products” now cover Pulpwood, Sawn Timber, and Wood Chips.” This makes it difficult in some cases to make comparisons with earlier statistical data. Another heading is “Not Listed as a Commodity.” It appears that this is for commodities which the TFR statisticians have not identified in their data collection exercises.



	Kaapmuiden – Barberton branch line (2a)

	Commodity
	Fwd
	Received
	Intrastate
	Bridge
	Total
	Details 

	 
	Tons 
	Tons 
	Tons 
	Tons 
	Tons 
	Origins & Destinations 

	38: WOOD AND WOOD PRODUCTS

	
	
	
	39 173
	
	39 173
	Barberton via Komatipoort to Richards Bay

	
	72 355
	
	
	
	72 355
	Barberton to Ngodwana

	
	
	
	3 815
	
	3 815
	Louws Creek via Nelspruit to Ngodwana

	
	50 826
	
	
	
	50 826
	Louws Creek via Komatipoort to Richards Bay

	
	
	
	105
	
	105
	Ngodwana via Kaapmuiden to Barberton

	
	884
	
	
	
	884
	Revolver Creek via Eloff to Maydon Wharf

	
	844
	
	
	
	844
	Revolver Creek via Nelspruit to Mkabela (KZN)

	
	
	
	1 225
	
	1 225
	Revolver Creek via Kaapmuiden to Ngodwana

	
	4 741
	
	
	
	4 741
	Revolver Creek via Komatipoort to Richards.Bay

	Total
	129 650
	0
	44 318
	0
	173 968
	

	

	48: NON METALIC MINE PRODUCTS

	
	
	
	90
	
	90
	Kaapmuiden to Barberton

	

	BARBERTON BRANCH LINE TOTAL
	129 650
	0
	44 408
	0
	174 058
	

	

	Nelspruit – Rosehaugh – Graskop and Plaston (2b)

	
	Fwd
	Received
	Intrastate
	Bridge
	Total
	Details 

	38: WOOD AND WOOD PRODUCTS

	
	
	
	135
	
	135
	Klein Sabie via Nelspruit to Ngodwana

	
	
	
	144 933
	
	144 933
	Graskop via Nelspruit to Ngodwana

	
	
	
	1 575
	
	1 575
	Hendriksdal  via Nelspruit to Ngodwana 

	
	
	
	1 350
	
	1 350
	Rosehaugh via Nelspruit to Ngodwana

	
	
	
	6 075
	
	6 075
	Sabie  via Nelspruit to Ngodwana

	
	11 587
	
	
	
	11 587
	Brondal to Friedsheim

	
	55 243
	
	
	
	55 243
	Witrivier via Komatipoort to Richards Bay

	Total
	66 830
	0
	154 068
	0
	220 898
	

	45: PETROLEUM PRODUCTS

	
	
	570
	
	
	570
	Waltloo via Balmoral to Rocky Drift

	
	
	863
	
	
	863
	Merebank via Barfour North to Rocky Drift

	
	
	145 278
	
	
	145 278
	Island View via Balfour North to Rocky Drift

	
	
	
	(211)
	
	211
	Trichardt via Secunda to Rocky Drift

	
	60
	
	
	
	60
	Rocky Drift via Witbank, Welgedag to Natalspruit

	
	29
	
	
	
	29
	Rocky Drift via Witbank, Welgedag to Nigel

	Total
	89
	146 711
	(211)
	0
	146 922
	

	

	48: NON METALLIC MINERAL PRODUCTS

	
	
	
	(88)
	
	88
	Goedgeluk via Nelspruit to Graskop

	
	
	
	(335)
	
	335
	Nelspruit to Citrus

	
	
	
	(168)
	
	168
	Nelspruit to Graskop

	Total
	0
	0
	591
	0
	591
	

	

	GRASKOP BRANCH LINE TOTAL 
	66 919
	146 711
	154 870
	0
	368 500
	

	

	Buhrmanskop – Lothair (2c)

	
	Fwd
	Received
	Intrastate
	Bridge
	Total
	Details 

	9: MAIZE

	
	
	
	1 056
	
	1 056
	Lothair via Machadodorp to Nelspruit

	
	2 376
	
	
	
	2 376
	Lothair via Machadodorp to Mozambique

	Total
	2 376
	0
	1 056
	0
	3 432
	

	

	38: WOOD AND WOOD PRODUCTS

	
	
	
	62 526
	
	62 526
	Lothair via Machadodorp to Ngodwana

	
	58 310
	
	
	
	58 310
	Lothair via Ermelo to Richards Bay

	
	3 326
	
	
	
	3 326
	Lothair via Ermelo to Mandini

	
	148 043
	
	
	
	148 043
	Lothair via Welgedag to Geduld

	
	4 046
	
	
	
	4 046
	Lothair to via Ermelo to Umkomaas

	Total
	213 725
	0
	62 526
	0
	276 251
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	60: TRANSPORT EQUIPMENT

	Total
	
	
	(280)
	
	280
	Ermelo to Lothair

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	LOTHAIR BRANCH LINE TOTAL
	216 101
	0
	63 862
	0
	279 963
	

	

	Belfast-Lydenburg-Steelpoort (2d)

	
	Fwd
	Received
	Intrastate
	Bridge
	Total
	Details 

	9: MAIZE

	
	
	880
	
	
	880
	Melliodora (NWP) via Welgedag to Lydenburg

	
	
	396
	
	
	396
	Mirage (FS) via Welgedag to Lydenburg

	Total
	0
	1 276
	0
	0
	1 276
	

	

	13: WHEAT

	                                                   Total
	484
	0
	0
	0
	484
	Lydenburg via Balmoral to Pretoria West

	

	18: COAL (Domestic)

	
	
	26 723
	
	
	26 723
	MLS ZAC from Enqolthi  to Lydenburg

	
	
	27 020
	
	
	27 020
	Newcastle via Welgedag to Lydenburg

	
	
	19 533
	
	
	19 533
	Bijlkor via Welgedag to Lydenburg 

	Total
	0
	73 279
	0
	0
	73 279
	

	

	22: CHROME

	
	
	
	140 997
	
	140 997
	Steelpoort via Belfast to Witbank

	
	472 936
	
	
	
	472 936
	Steelpoort via Commondale to Richards Bay 

	
	13 916
	
	
	
	13 916
	Steelpoort via Komatipoort  to Mozambique  

	Total
	486 852
	0
	140 997
	0
	627 849
	

	

	30: STONE, OTHER

	                                                   Total
	0
	11 088
	0
	0
	11 088
	Mozambique via Nelspruit to Lydenburg

	

	32: OTHER NON METALLIC PRODUCTS

	
	12 428
	
	
	
	12 428
	Apiesdoring via Ermelo to Richards Bay

	
	0
	0
	4 284
	0
	4 284
	Nelspruit  to Lydenburg

	Total
	12 428
	0
	4 284
	0
	16 712
	Dullstroom via Welgedag to Geduld 

	

	38: WOOD AND WOOD PRODUCTS

	
	2 400
	
	
	
	2 400
	Palmer via Welgedag to Geduld

	
	170
	
	
	
	170
	Santa via Ermelo to Richards Bay

	
	2 205
	
	
	
	2 205
	Dullstroom via Welgedag to Geduld

	
	
	
	2 948
	
	2 948
	Voetpad to Ngodwana

	Total
	4 775
	0
	2 948
	0
	7 723
	

	

	45: PETROLEUM PRODUCTS

	
	
	39
	
	
	39
	Fynnland via Welgedag to Lydenburg

	
	
	6 298
	
	
	6 298
	Sasolburg via Welgedag to Lydenburg

	
	
	14 033
	
	
	14 033
	Sasolburg via Welgedag to Ohrigstad

	
	
	
	(4 758)
	
	4 758
	Witbank to Origstad

	Total
	0
	20 370
	4 758
	0
	25 128
	

	

	48: NON-METALLIC MINERAL PRODUCTS

	
	
	30
	
	
	30
	Rustenburg via Balmoral to Lydenburg

	
	
	
	335
	
	335
	Ohrigstad to Nelspruit

	
	
	
	385
	
	385
	Goedgeluk via Belfast to Apiesdoring

	Total
	0
	30
	720
	0
	750
	

	

	51: FERROCHROME

	
	91 132
	
	
	
	91 132
	Lydenburg via Komatipoort to Mozambique

	
	51 669
	
	
	
	51 669
	Lydenburg via Commondale to Richards Bay

	
	264 230
	
	
	
	264 230
	Steelpoort to Richards Bay

	
	3 120
	
	
	
	3 120
	Steelpoort  to Komatipoort and Mozambique

	
	
	
	140 997
	
	140 997
	Steelpoort  to Witbank 

	Total
	410 151
	0
	140 997
	0
	551 148
	

	

	60: TRANSPORT EQUIPMENT

	
	
	
	100
	
	100
	Lydenburg via Belfast to Nelspruit

	
	
	
	20
	
	20
	Lydenburg via Balmoral to Rustenburg

	
	
	
	168
	
	168
	Ohrigstad to Nelspruit

	Total
	0
	0
	288
	0
	288
	

	

	66: CONTAINER TRAFFIC

	Total
	29 511
	0
	0
	0
	29 511
	Steelpoort via Balmoral to Capital Park

	

	STEELPORT BRANCH LINE TOTAL
	947 149
	106 040
	292 044
	
	1 345 233
	

	

	Derwent – Stoffberg – Roossenekal (2e)

	
	Fwd
	Received
	Intrastate
	Bridge
	Total
	Details 

	9: MAIZE

	
	968
	
	
	
	968
	Stoffberg via Balmoral to Bon Accord

	
	440
	
	
	
	440
	Stoffberg via Balmoral to Nywerheid

	Total
	1 408
	0
	0
	0
	1 408
	

	

	20: IRON ORE

	
	
	
	1 381 026
	
	1 381 026
	Roossenekal via Derwent  to Clewer

	
	
	
	574 919
	
	574 919
	Roossenekal via Derwent to Witbank

	Total
	0
	0
	1 955 945
	0
	1 955 945
	

	

	ROOSSENEKAL BRANCH TOTAL
	1 408
	0
	1 955 945
	0
	1 957 353
	

	

	SUMMARY: Total Traffic

	Commodity Sector Details

	
	Forwarded
	Received
	Intrastate
	Total
	

	Agriculture: 1-17
	4 268
	1 276
	1 056
	6 600
	

	Mining: 18-33, 67-69
	499 280
	84 259
	2 101 226
	2 684 765
	

	Manufacturing: 34-65
	865 886
	177 599
	368 818
	1 412 303
	

	Container Traffic: 66
	29 511
	0
	0
	29 511
	

	Total
	1 398 945
	263 134
	2 471 100
	4 133 179
	

	

	Total traffic over all or portions of the various branch lines
	4 133 179
	

	Traffic generated from stations on various branch lines to other provinces 
	1 398 945
	

	Traffic generated from stations to Intrastate destinations
	2 471 100
	

	Traffic received at stations on route (not including Intrastate)
	263 134
	

	

	Selected Important Commodities on the branches

	20: Iron Ore
	1 955 945
	Roossenekal to Clewer and Witbank

	22: Chrome
	627 849
	Steelpoort to Witbank, Mozambique and Richards Bay

	38: Forestry Products
	679 594
	Various branches to various countrywide destinations

	51: Ferrochrome
	551 148
	Lydenburg and Steelpoort to Richards Bay

	45: Petroleum Products
	170 906
	Various origins to various destinations 

	


Note: All branch line traffic is shown on Main line tables after it is forwarded from junction station
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